Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham
2006/7 - 2010/11

Final Plan

March 2006

Nottingham City Council
Nottinghamshire Gounty Gouncil

Barry Horne

Director of City Development
Nottingham City Council
Exchange Buildings

Smithy Row

Nottingham

NG1 2BS

turning transport around
www.thebigwheel.org.uk

Centre of
Excellence

#i U wrgum] oy

Peter Webster

Director of Environment
Nottinghamshire County Council
Trent Bridge House

Fox Road

West Bridgford

Nottingham

NG2 6BJ

City of

g N OTTINGHAM

Nottinghamshire
County Council

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11



Useful Gontacts

For further information on this document please contact:

Chris Carter

Nottingham City Council
Transport Strategy Team Leader
Exchange Buildings

Smithy Row

Nottingham

NG1 2BS

Telephone: 0115 9155220

Fax: 0115 9155483

Email: chris.carter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Web: www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Or

Kevin Sharman

Nottinghamshire County Council

Project Manager, Environmental Strategy
Environment Department

Trent Bridge House

Fox Road

West Bridgford

Nottingham

NG2 6BJ

Telephone: 0115 9772970

Fax: 0115 9774054

Email: kevin.sharman@nottscc.gov.uk
Web: www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk

This document is also available in large print, Braille, tape or on
computer disc and can be provided in alternative languages on
request.

Transport information is also available in electronic format via:

O www.thebigwheel.org.uk

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11



Gontents

Executive Summary

Chapter 1: Introduction
1.1 Introduction to the Process
1.2 The Plan Area
1.3 Joint Working
1.4 Review of the first Local Transport Plan
1.5 Plan Development
1.6 Consultation
1.7 Changes to the Provisional Plan

Chapter 2: Vision and Objectives
2.1 Vision
2.2 How will we achieve this Vision?
2.3 Objectives

Chapter 3: Wider Context
3.1 National Context
3.2 Regional Context
3.3 Linkages with Sub-Regional Strategies
3.4 Links with Development Plans
3.5 Links with Community Strategies
3.6 Local Area Agreements
3.7 Strategic Document Review
3.8 Local Government Context
3.9 Corporate Links
3.10 Meeting the Needs of Longer Distance Travellers

Chapter 4: Problems and Opportunities

41 Evidence Base

4.2 Demographic and Social Background

4.3 Congestion

4.4 Accessibility

4.5 Safer Roads

4.6 Air Quality and Environment

4.7 Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal

4.8 Quiality of Life

4.9 Efficient Maintenance

4.10 The Big Wheel Familiarity and Favourability Study
Chapter 5: Tackling Congestion

5.1 Background

5.2 Greater Nottingham Issues

5.3 Improving Transport Choices

5.4 Making Better Use of Existing Infrastructure

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11

Contents

© 00 O W

11
13
14
18

23
25
27
38

43
45
45
48
52
54
59
59
59
61
67

83
87
92
96
103
106
111
115
119
121
123

127
129
129
131
143



Contents

5.5 Parking Policy

5.6 Local Charging and the Transport Innovation Fund (TIF)

5.7 Linking of Programmed Schemes with Congestion Priorities
5.8 Congestion Monitoring, Modelling and Target Setting Appendix

Chapter 6: Delivering Accessibhility
6.1 Background
6.2 Approach to Accessibility Planning
6.3 Related Strategies and Policies
6.4 Key Areas of Intervention
6.5 Priority Accessibility Action Areas
6.6 Contribution of Programmed Measures to Accessibility Priorities

Chapter 7: Safer Roads
7.1 Background
7.2 Greater Nottingham Issues
7.3 Key Areas of Intervention
7.4 Actions

Chapter 8: Better Air Quality and Environment
8.1 Better Air Quality
8.2 Climate Change
8.3 Strategic Environmental Assessment
8.4 Landscape and Biodiversity

Chapter 9: Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal
9.1 Background
9.2 Greater Nottingham Issues
9.3 Key Areas of Intervention
9.4 Actions

Chapter 10: Quality of Life
10.1 Quality of Public Spaces and Streetscape
10.2 Community Safety, Personal Security and Crime
10.3 Healthy Communities
10.4 Impact of Traffic on Communities

Chapter 11: Efficient Maintenance
11.1 Background
11.2 Highway Maintenance Objectives
11.3 Maintenance Allocation Criteria
11.4 Surveys and Monitoring
11.5 Bridges and Highway Structures
11.6 Lighting
11.7 Transport Asset Management Plan Interim Report — Nottingham City Council
11.8 Transport Asset Management Plan Interim Report — Nottinghamshire County Council

Chapter 12: Implementation Programme
12.1 Planned Resources

151
155
155
157

165
167
167
174
184
189
196

201
203
203
206
215

221
223
236
237
238

24
243
243
248
250

265
267
273
276
280

285
287
287
289
291
291
293
295
298

305
307

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11



12.2 Resource Allocations

12.3 Priorities within the Programme

12.4 Planned Scheme Delivery

12.5 Programme Development

12.6 Major Scheme Bids

12.7 Other Major Schemes

12.8 Major Schemes’ Contributions to Plan Objectives
12.9 Major Scheme Funding Requirements
12.10 Value for Money and Risk Management
12.11 Local Charging

1212 Programme Delivery

Chapter 13: Targets and Monitoring
13.1 Background
13.2 Links to Vision and Objectives
13.3 Targets
13.4 Actions to Achieve Targets
13.5 Risks and Management of Risks

Annex A: Strategic Document Review

Annex B: Rights of Way Improvement Plans Progress Reports
Annex C: Risk Assessment of the LTP Programme

Annex D: Finance Forms

Glossary

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11

Contents

309
309
311
313
320
327
334
335
335
336
341

353
355
361
363
372
375

383
397
409
417
419



Contents

Figures

Executive Summary

Chapter 1: Introduction
Figure 1.1: Greater Nottingham Local Transport Plan Area
Figure 1.2: Partnership Working in the LTP Process
Figure 1.3: Key Transport Trends in Greater Nottingham

Chapter 2: Vision and Objectives
Figure 2.1: Greater Nottingham’s Transport Vision
Figure 2.2: City Centre Transport and Development Proposals
Figure 2.3: Greater Nottingham’s Development Vision

Chapter 3: Wider Context
Figure 3.1: Patronage of ‘SkyLink’ Service to Nottingham East Midlands Airport
Figure 3.2: Relationship with other Corporate Policies

Chapter 4: Problems and Opportunities
Figure 4.1: Household Car Ownership by Ward
Figure 4.2: Traffic Flows in Greater Nottingham (Annual Average Daily Traffic)
Figure 4.3: Traffic Growth (Vehicle kilometres comparison with Great Britain major urban roads)
Figure 4.4: Morning Peak Period Junction Delays and Average Journey Speeds
Figure 4.5: Inner Traffic Area Cordon AM Peak Inbound Traffic
Figure 4.6: Number of People Killed or Seriously Injured
Figure 4.7: Children Killed or Seriously Injured
Figure 4.8: Casualties by Mode of Travel
Figure 4.9: Comparison of Accidents between City Wards based on Multiple Deprivation
Figure 4.10: Air Quality Management Areas (Broxtowe AQMA not shown)
Figure 4.11: Link Between Traffic and Air Pollution
Figure 4.12: Index of Multiple Deprivation
Figure 4.13: Respondents Perceived Effectiveness of Transport Measures

Chapter 5: Tackling Congestion
Figure 5.1: Bus Priority within Greater Nottingham
Figure 5.2: Urban Centre and Key Routes

Chapter 6: Delivering Accessibility
Figure 6.1: Greater Nottingham Accessibility Strategy Vision
Figure 6.2: Accessible Bus Routes
Figure 6.3: Strategic Cycle Route Network Proposals

Chapter 7: Safer Roads

Chapter 8: Better Air Quality and Environment
Figure 8.1: City Centre AQMA
Figure 8.2: Ring Road (QMC) AQMA
Figure 8.3: Rushcliffe AQMA 1

© 00 W

12

23
29
34
37

43
47
62

83
94
97
98
99
100
107
107
108
109
12
113
17
124

127
134
160

165
169
175
182

201

221
224
224
228

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11



Figure 8.4: Rushcliffe AQMA 2

Chapter 9: Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal
Figure 9.1: Regeneration Areas
Figure 9.2: Station Masterplan Proposals
Figure 9.3: Proposed Southside Highway Network
Figure 9.4: Proposed Eastside Highway Network
Figure 9.5: Possible Link between the Canal Towpath and Riverside Path
Figure 9.6: Waterside Highway Network
Figure 9.7: Primary Pedestrian Route Network

Chapter 10: Quality of Life
Figure 10.1: Lace Market Square Proposals
Figure 10.2: Old Market Square Proposals
Chapter 11: Efficient Maintenance
Chapter 12: Implementation Programme
Figure 12.1: Ring Road Major Proposals
Figure 12.2: Nottingham Express Transit Network Proposals

Chapter 13: Targets and Monitoring
Figure 13.1: Number of People Killed or Seriously Injured Stretched Target
Figure 13.2: Public Transport Growth in Greater Nottingham and the UK
Figure 13.3: Traffic Growth in Greater Nottingham and the UK

Annex A: Strategic Document Review
Annex B: Rights of Way Improvement Plans Progress Reports

Annex C: Risk Assessment of the LTP Programme
Figure C1: Risk Impact and Probability Matrix
Figure C2: Risk Map

Annex D: Finance Forms
Glossary

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11

Contents

229

24
244
252
254
255
256
257
261

265
269
269

285

305
326
329

353
370
371
371

383
397

409
409
414

47
419



Contents

Tables

Executive Summary I
Chapter 1: Introduction 3
Table 1.1: Structure of the Plan 5
Table 1.2: Examples of Joint Working 10
Table 1.3: Key Consultation Events in the Production of LTP2 14
Table 1.4: Changes to the Provisional Plan 19
Chapter 2: Vision and Objectives 23
Table 2.1: Big Picture Proposals 30
Table 2.2: Plan Objectives 39
Chapter 3: Wider Context 43
Table 3.1 Initiatives Included in the Regional Preferred Package of Schemes 48
Table 3.2: Status of Local Plans within the Plan Area 53
Table 3.3: LTP Contribution to the Delivery of the City’s Community Strategy 55
Table 3.4: LTP Contribution to Delivery of the County’s Community Strategy 57
Table 3.5: Nottinghamshire Local Community Strategies Priorities 58
Table 3.6: Links between the County’s Strategic Plan and the LTP 66
Chapter 4: Problems and Opportunities 83
Table 4.1: Evidence Base 87
Table 4.2: Examples of Learning from Best Practice and Past Experience 89
Table 4.3: Mode of Travel to Work 95
Table 4.4: Mode of Travel to Work by Travel to Work Area 96
Table 4.5: Performance of Safety Cameras in Greater Nottingham 109
Chapter 5: Tackling Congestion 127
Table 5.1: Key Supply and Demand Policies 130
Table 5.2: Bus Strategy Interventions 132
Table 5.3: Cycling Strategy Interventions 137
Table 5.4: Implementation of Smarter Choices 138
Table 5.5: Areas of Investment and Links with Tackling Congestion 156
Table 5.6: Provisional Baseline Congestion Data - Key Routes Autumn 2005 158
Chapter 6: Delivering Accessibility 165
Table 6.1: Organisations Represented at Themed Workshops 171
Table 6.2: Bus Strategy Accessibility Related Interventions 177
Table 6.3: Priority Accessibility Action Areas 190
Table 6.4: Local Accessibility Action Plan Programme 2006/7 — 2010/11 192
Table 6.5: Areas of Investment and Links with Delivering Accessibility 197
Chapter 7: Safer Roads 201
Table 7.1: Impact of Tackling Road Safety in Areas of Disadvantage on Targets 207
Table 7.2: Impact of The Child Casualty Reduction Strategy on Targets 208
Table 7.3: Impact of Addressing the Needs of Vulnerable Road Users on Targets 209

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11



Table 7.4: Impact of Addressing Safety of Road Users in Rural Areas on Targets
Table 7.5: Traffic Calming Speed and Casualty Reductions (City)

Table 7.6: Traffic Calming Casualty Reductions — all scheme types (County)
Table 7.7: Impact of Managing Excessive Speed on Targets

Table 7.8: Impact of Addressing Road Safety at Work on Targets

Table 7.9: Impact of Motorcycle Safety Initiatives on Targets

Table 7.10: Impact of Other Areas of Intervention on Targets

Table 7.11: Areas of Investment and Links with Road Safety Priorities

Chapter 8: Better Air Quality and Environment
Table 8.1: City Baseline NO2 Air Quality Monitoring
Table 8.2: Rushcliffe Annual Average Nitrogen Dioxide Concentrations
Table 8.3: City Centre AQMA Summary of Potential Measures
Table 8.4: Ring Road (QMC) AQMA Summary of Potential Measures
Table 8.5: Timetable for Air Quality Reviews

Chapter 9: Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal
Table 9.1: Areas of Investment and Links with Regeneration Priorities

Chapter 10: Quality of Life
Table 10.1: Areas of Investment and Links with Quality of Life Issues

Chapter 11: Efficient Maintenance
Table 11.1: Plan Area Network Details

Chapter 12: Implementation Programme
Table 12.1: 2006/07 Settlement for Greater Nottingham
Table 12.2: Final Planning Guidelines for Greater Nottingham
Table 12.3: Camera Safety Partnership Allocations
Table 12.4: Greater Nottingham Resource Allocations
Table 12.5: Greater Nottingham Planned Scheme Delivery
Table 12.6: Programmed Schemes and Contribution to Objectives
Table 12.7: Timetable for Hucknall Town Centre Improvements
Table 12.8: Timetable for Ring Road Major Scheme Submission
Table 12.9: NET Phase 2 Timetable for Delivery
Table 12.10: Major Schemes’ Contributions to Plan Objectives
Table 12.11: Major Scheme Projected Spend Profile
Table 12.12: Major Scheme Alternative Strategies
Table 12.13: Supporting Revenue

Chapter 13: Targets and Monitoring
Table 13.1: Mandatory Indicators Monitoring Methodology and Rationale
Table 13.2: Local Indicators Monitoring Methodology and Rationale
Table 13.3: Links between Mandatory Indicators and LTP Objectives
Table 13.4: Links between Local Indicators and LTP Objectives
Table 13.5: Mandatory Indicators, Targets and Trajectories
Table 13.6: Local Indicators, Targets and Trajectories

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11

Contents

210
211
211
212
212
214
214
217

221
224
227
232
235
236

24
262

265
282

285
287

305
307
308
309
310
312
314
323
325
331
334
335
336
347

353
355
359
361
362
364
367



Annex A: Strategic Document Review
Table A.1: Relationship of LTP2 with other Strategies

Annex B: Rights of Way Improvement Plans Progress Reports
Table B1: Provisional Actions Included in the Pilot ROWIP

Annex C: Risk Assessment of the LTP Programme
Table C1: LTP2 Programme Risk Register

Annex D: Finance Forms
Glossary

383
383

397
404

409
409

47
419

Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham | Final Plan 2006/7 - 2010/11



