Local Transport Plan for Greater Nottingham 2006/7 – 2010/11

Final Plan

March 2006

Nottingham City Council Nottinghamshire County Council

Barry Horne
Director of City Development
Nottingham City Council
Exchange Buildings
Smithy Row
Nottingham
NG1 2BS

Peter Webster
Director of Environment
Nottinghamshire County Council
Trent Bridge House
Fox Road
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 6BJ









Useful Contacts

For further information on this document please contact:

Chris Carter
Nottingham City Council
Transport Strategy Team Leader
Exchange Buildings
Smithy Row
Nottingham
NG1 2BS

Telephone: 0115 9155220 Fax: 0115 9155483

Email: chris.carter@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Web: www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Or

Kevin Sharman
Nottinghamshire County Council
Project Manager, Environmental Strategy
Environment Department
Trent Bridge House
Fox Road
West Bridgford
Nottingham
NG2 6BJ

Telephone: 0115 9772970 Fax: 0115 9774054

Email: kevin.sharman@nottscc.gov.uk Web: www.nottinghamshire.gov.uk

This document is also available in large print, Braille, tape or on computer disc and can be provided in alternative languages on request.

Transport information is also available in electronic format via:

www.thebigwheel.org.uk

Contents

Executive Summary	i
Chapter 1: Introduction	3
1.1 Introduction to the Process	5
1.2 The Plan Area	8
1.3 Joint Working	9
1.4 Review of the first Local Transport Plan	11
1.5 Plan Development	13
1.6 Consultation	14
1.7 Changes to the Provisional Plan	18
Chapter 2: Vision and Objectives	23
2.1 Vision	25
2.2 How will we achieve this Vision?	27
2.3 Objectives	38
Chapter 3: Wider Context	43
3.1 National Context	45
3.2 Regional Context	45
3.3 Linkages with Sub-Regional Strategies	48
3.4 Links with Development Plans	52
3.5 Links with Community Strategies	54
3.6 Local Area Agreements	59
3.7 Strategic Document Review	59
3.8 Local Government Context	59
3.9 Corporate Links	61
3.10 Meeting the Needs of Longer Distance Travellers	67
Chapter 4: Problems and Opportunities	83
4.1 Evidence Base	87
4.2 Demographic and Social Background	92
4.3 Congestion	96
4.4 Accessibility	103
4.5 Safer Roads	106
4.6 Air Quality and Environment	111
4.7 Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal	115
4.8 Quality of Life	119
4.9 Efficient Maintenance	121
4.10 The Big Wheel Familiarity and Favourability Study	123
Chapter 5: Tackling Congestion	127
5.1 Background	129
5.2 Greater Nottingham Issues	129
5.3 Improving Transport Choices	131
5.4 Making Better Use of Existing Infrastructure	143

Contents

5.5 Parking Policy	151
5.6 Local Charging and the Transport Innovation Fund (TIF)	155
5.7 Linking of Programmed Schemes with Congestion Priorities	155
5.8 Congestion Monitoring, Modelling and Target Setting Appendix	157
Chapter 6: Delivering Accessibility	165
6.1 Background	167
6.2 Approach to Accessibility Planning	167
6.3 Related Strategies and Policies	174
6.4 Key Areas of Intervention	184
6.5 Priority Accessibility Action Areas	189
6.6 Contribution of Programmed Measures to Accessibility Priorities	196
Chapter 7: Safer Roads	201
7.1 Background	203
7.2 Greater Nottingham Issues	203
7.3 Key Areas of Intervention	206
7.4 Actions	215
Chapter 8: Better Air Quality and Environment	221
8.1 Better Air Quality	223
8.2 Climate Change	236
8.3 Strategic Environmental Assessment	237
8.4 Landscape and Biodiversity	238
Chapter 9: Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal	241
9.1 Background	243
9.2 Greater Nottingham Issues	243
9.3 Key Areas of Intervention	248
9.4 Actions	250
Chapter 10: Quality of Life	265
10.1 Quality of Public Spaces and Streetscape	267
10.2 Community Safety, Personal Security and Crime	273
10.3 Healthy Communities	276
10.4 Impact of Traffic on Communities	280
Chapter 11: Efficient Maintenance	285
11.1 Background	287
11.2 Highway Maintenance Objectives	287
11.3 Maintenance Allocation Criteria	289
11.4 Surveys and Monitoring	291
11.5 Bridges and Highway Structures	291
11.6 Lighting	293
11.7 Transport Asset Management Plan Interim Report - Nottingham City Council	295
11.8 Transport Asset Management Plan Interim Report - Nottinghamshire County Council	298
Chapter 12: Implementation Programme	305
12.1 Planned Resources	307

12.2 Resource Allocations	309
12.3 Priorities within the Programme	309
12.4 Planned Scheme Delivery	311
12.5 Programme Development	313
12.6 Major Scheme Bids	320
12.7 Other Major Schemes	327
12.8 Major Schemes' Contributions to Plan Objectives	334
12.9 Major Scheme Funding Requirements	335
12.10 Value for Money and Risk Management	335
12.11 Local Charging	336
12.12 Programme Delivery	341
Chapter 13: Targets and Monitoring	353
13.1 Background	355
13.2 Links to Vision and Objectives	361
13.3 Targets	363
13.4 Actions to Achieve Targets	372
13.5 Risks and Management of Risks	375
Annex A: Strategic Document Review	383
Annex B: Rights of Way Improvement Plans Progress Reports	397
Annex C: Risk Assessment of the LTP Programme	409
Annex D: Finance Forms	417
Glossary	419

Figures

Executive Summary	i
Chapter 1: Introduction	3
Figure 1.1: Greater Nottingham Local Transport Plan Area	8
Figure 1.2: Partnership Working in the LTP Process	9
Figure 1.3: Key Transport Trends in Greater Nottingham	12
Chapter 2: Vision and Objectives	23
Figure 2.1: Greater Nottingham's Transport Vision	29
Figure 2.2: City Centre Transport and Development Proposals	34
Figure 2.3: Greater Nottingham's Development Vision	37
Chapter 3: Wider Context	43
Figure 3.1: Patronage of 'SkyLink' Service to Nottingham East Midlands Airport	47
Figure 3.2: Relationship with other Corporate Policies	62
Chapter 4: Problems and Opportunities	83
Figure 4.1: Household Car Ownership by Ward	94
Figure 4.2: Traffic Flows in Greater Nottingham (Annual Average Daily Traffic)	97
Figure 4.3: Traffic Growth (Vehicle kilometres comparison with Great Britain major urban roads)	98
Figure 4.4: Morning Peak Period Junction Delays and Average Journey Speeds	99
Figure 4.5: Inner Traffic Area Cordon AM Peak Inbound Traffic	100
Figure 4.6: Number of People Killed or Seriously Injured	107
Figure 4.7: Children Killed or Seriously Injured	107
Figure 4.8: Casualties by Mode of Travel	108
Figure 4.9: Comparison of Accidents between City Wards based on Multiple Deprivation	109
Figure 4.10: Air Quality Management Areas (Broxtowe AQMA not shown)	112
Figure 4.11: Link Between Traffic and Air Pollution	113
Figure 4.12: Index of Multiple Deprivation	117
Figure 4.13: Respondents Perceived Effectiveness of Transport Measures	124
Chapter 5: Tackling Congestion	127
Figure 5.1: Bus Priority within Greater Nottingham	134
Figure 5.2: Urban Centre and Key Routes	160
Chapter 6: Delivering Accessibility	165
Figure 6.1: Greater Nottingham Accessibility Strategy Vision	169
Figure 6.2: Accessible Bus Routes	175
Figure 6.3: Strategic Cycle Route Network Proposals	182
Chapter 7: Safer Roads	201
Chapter 8: Better Air Quality and Environment	221
Figure 8.1: City Centre AQMA	224
Figure 8.2: Ring Road (QMC) AQMA	224
Figure 8.3: Rushcliffe AQMA 1	228

Figure 8.4: Rushcliffe AQMA 2	229
Chapter 9: Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal	241
Figure 9.1: Regeneration Areas	244
Figure 9.2: Station Masterplan Proposals	252
Figure 9.3: Proposed Southside Highway Network	254
Figure 9.4: Proposed Eastside Highway Network	255
Figure 9.5: Possible Link between the Canal Towpath and Riverside Path	256
Figure 9.6: Waterside Highway Network	257
Figure 9.7: Primary Pedestrian Route Network	261
Chapter 10: Quality of Life	265
Figure 10.1: Lace Market Square Proposals	269
Figure 10.2: Old Market Square Proposals	269
Chapter 11: Efficient Maintenance	285
Chapter 12: Implementation Programme	305
Figure 12.1: Ring Road Major Proposals	326
Figure 12.2: Nottingham Express Transit Network Proposals	329
Chapter 13: Targets and Monitoring	353
Figure 13.1: Number of People Killed or Seriously Injured Stretched Target	370
Figure 13.2: Public Transport Growth in Greater Nottingham and the UK	371
Figure 13.3: Traffic Growth in Greater Nottingham and the UK	371
Annex A: Strategic Document Review	383
Annex B: Rights of Way Improvement Plans Progress Reports	397
Annex C: Risk Assessment of the LTP Programme	409
Figure C1: Risk Impact and Probability Matrix	409
Figure C2: Risk Map	414
Annex D: Finance Forms	417
Glossary	419

Tables

Executive Summary	i
Chapter 1: Introduction	3
Table 1.1: Structure of the Plan	5
Table 1.2: Examples of Joint Working	10
Table 1.3: Key Consultation Events in the Production of LTP2	14
Table 1.4: Changes to the Provisional Plan	19
Chapter 2: Vision and Objectives	23
Table 2.1: Big Picture Proposals	30
Table 2.2: Plan Objectives	39
Chapter 3: Wider Context	43
Table 3.1: Initiatives Included in the Regional Preferred Package of Schemes	48
Table 3.2: Status of Local Plans within the Plan Area	53
Table 3.3: LTP Contribution to the Delivery of the City's Community Strategy	55
Table 3.4: LTP Contribution to Delivery of the County's Community Strategy	57
Table 3.5: Nottinghamshire Local Community Strategies Priorities	58
Table 3.6: Links between the County's Strategic Plan and the LTP	66
Chapter 4: Problems and Opportunities	83
Table 4.1: Evidence Base	87
Table 4.2: Examples of Learning from Best Practice and Past Experience	89
Table 4.3: Mode of Travel to Work	95
Table 4.4: Mode of Travel to Work by Travel to Work Area	96
Table 4.5: Performance of Safety Cameras in Greater Nottingham	109
Chapter 5: Tackling Congestion	127
Table 5.1: Key Supply and Demand Policies	130
Table 5.2: Bus Strategy Interventions	132
Table 5.3: Cycling Strategy Interventions	137
Table 5.4: Implementation of Smarter Choices	138
Table 5.5: Areas of Investment and Links with Tackling Congestion	156
Table 5.6: Provisional Baseline Congestion Data - Key Routes Autumn 2005	158
Chapter 6: Delivering Accessibility	165
Table 6.1: Organisations Represented at Themed Workshops	171
Table 6.2: Bus Strategy Accessibility Related Interventions	177
Table 6.3: Priority Accessibility Action Areas	190
Table 6.4: Local Accessibility Action Plan Programme 2006/7 - 2010/11	192
Table 6.5: Areas of Investment and Links with Delivering Accessibility	197
Chapter 7: Safer Roads	201
Table 7.1: Impact of Tackling Road Safety in Areas of Disadvantage on Targets	207
Table 7.2: Impact of The Child Casualty Reduction Strategy on Targets	208
Table 7.3: Impact of Addressing the Needs of Vulnerable Road Users on Targets	209

Table 7.4: Impact of Addressing Safety of Road Users in Rural Areas on Targets	210
Table 7.5: Traffic Calming Speed and Casualty Reductions (City)	211
Table 7.6: Traffic Calming Casualty Reductions – all scheme types (County)	211
Table 7.7: Impact of Managing Excessive Speed on Targets	212
Table 7.8: Impact of Addressing Road Safety at Work on Targets	212
Table 7.9: Impact of Motorcycle Safety Initiatives on Targets	214
Table 7.10: Impact of Other Areas of Intervention on Targets	214
Table 7.11: Areas of Investment and Links with Road Safety Priorities	217
Chapter 8: Better Air Quality and Environment	221
Table 8.1: City Baseline NO2 Air Quality Monitoring	224
Table 8.2: Rushcliffe Annual Average Nitrogen Dioxide Concentrations	227
Table 8.3: City Centre AQMA Summary of Potential Measures	232
Table 8.4: Ring Road (QMC) AQMA Summary of Potential Measures	235
Table 8.5: Timetable for Air Quality Reviews	236
Chapter 9: Regeneration and Neighbourhood Renewal	241
Table 9.1: Areas of Investment and Links with Regeneration Priorities	262
Chapter 10: Quality of Life	265
Table 10.1: Areas of Investment and Links with Quality of Life Issues	282
Chapter 11: Efficient Maintenance	285
Table 11.1: Plan Area Network Details	287
Chapter 12: Implementation Programme	305
	307
Table 12.1: 2006/07 Settlement for Greater Nottingham	308
Table 12.2: Final Planning Guidelines for Greater Nottingham Table 12.3: Camera Safety Partnership Allocations	309
·	310
Table 12.4: Greater Nottingham Resource Allocations Table 12.5: Greater Nottingham Planned Scheme Delivery	312
Table 12.6: Programmed Schemes and Contribution to Objectives	312
Table 12.7: Timetable for Hucknall Town Centre Improvements	323
Table 12.8: Timetable for Ring Road Major Scheme Submission	325
Table 12.9: NET Phase 2 Timetable for Delivery	331
Table 12.10: Major Schemes' Contributions to Plan Objectives	334
Table 12.11: Major Scheme Projected Spend Profile	335
Table 12.12: Major Scheme Alternative Strategies	336
Table 12.13: Supporting Revenue	347
Chapter 13: Targets and Monitoring	353
Table 13.1: Mandatory Indicators Monitoring Methodology and Rationale	355
Table 13.2: Local Indicators Monitoring Methodology and Rationale	359
Table 13.3: Links between Mandatory Indicators and LTP Objectives	361
Table 13.4: Links between Local Indicators and LTP Objectives	362
Table 13.5: Mandatory Indicators, Targets and Trajectories	364
Table 13.6: Local Indicators, Targets and Trajectories	367
TARTO TOTOL ECOMI ITMINATORO TALACTO ALIA TIMINATORO	COL

Annex A: Strategic Document Review	383
Table A.1: Relationship of LTP2 with other Strategies	383
Annex B: Rights of Way Improvement Plans Progress Reports	397
Table B1: Provisional Actions Included in the Pilot ROWIP	404
Annex C: Risk Assessment of the LTP Programme	409
Table C1: LTP2 Programme Risk Register	409
Annex D: Finance Forms	417
Glossary	419